
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 18 June 2020
10.00 am

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Ian Wingfield

Councillor Barrie Hargrove

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 10 June 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 18 June 2020

10.00 am
Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 

meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: ALBANY CONVENIENCE STORE, 5A 
WESTMORELAND ROAD, LONDON SE17 2AX

1 - 51

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  10 June 2020



 

Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
18 June 2020

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Albany Convenience Store, 5A 
Westmoreland Road, London SE17 2AX

Ward(s) or groups affected: Faraday Ward

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Alhaji Turay to 
vary the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as: Albany Convenience Store, 5A Westmoreland Road, London 
SE17 2AX

2. Notes:

 The application seeks to vary the premises licence held under current legislation 
in respect of the premises known as: Albany Convenience Store – 5A 
Westmoreland Road, London SE17 2AX, under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003. Existing permitted licensable activities are not under consideration at this 
meeting. The variation application is subject to representations submitted by 
responsible authorities (the Metropolitan Police Service (Licensing Division), 
trading standards, environmental protection, health and safetyand licensing 
authority) and is therefore referred to the sub-committee for determination. 

 Paragraphs 10 to 15 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application and site plan 
is attached as Appendix B.  A map showing the location of the premises is 
attached as Appendix D.

 Paragraphs 17 to 23 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 
respect of the application. Copies of the representations and related 
correspondence are attached in Appendix C.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 received royal assent on 10 July 2003. The Act provides a 
new licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, this council wholly administers the licensing responsibility.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

1
Agenda Item 5



 

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to:

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The Licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 

application
 Relevant representations.

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other interested parties within the local community may make representations on 
any part of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The current premises licence

8. The current premises licence issued in respect of the premises known as Albany 
Convenience Store, 5A Westmoreland Road, London, SE17 2AX was issued on 14 
December 2011 and allows the following licensable activities:

 The sale of alcohol to be consumed off the premises: 

o Monday to Friday from 06:00 to 23:30
o Saturday from 07:30 to 23:30 
o Sunday from 08:00 to 21:00

 Opening hours: 

o Monday to Friday from 06:00 to 23:30
o Saturday from 07:30 to 23:30 
o Sunday from 08:00 to 21:00

9. A copy of the existing premises licence is attached as Appendix A.

The variation application

10. On 17 February 2020 Alhaji Turay applied under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 
to this council to vary the premises licence issued in respect of the premises known 
as Albany Convenience Store, 5A Westmoreland Road, London SE17 2AX.  The 
application was initially rejected and the consultation had to be restarted due to issues 
with the external blue notice.  All issues were resolved by restarting the consultation.

11. The application is described as follows, “The premises is set in a mixed retail parade 
just off the A215 Camberwell Road where it joins Walworth road. It has a lock-up shop 
unit comprising a sales area, rear area, rear storage, and a separate WC. It is set 

2



 

behind a glazed shop front with an electric roller shutter. shops adjacent to the 
premises, are Arments Pie and Mash and Sigma Stars. It is painted in blue with a silver 
shutter and located it is located directly opposite Cafe Silam Restaurant [sic.]”.

12. The application seeks to add:

 On sales of alcohol:

o Monday to Wednesday from 11:00 to 01:00
o Thursday to Sunday from 11:00 01:30

 Late night refreshment:

o Monday to Wednesday from 23:00 to 02:00
o Thursday to Sunday from 23:00 02:30

 Opening hours:

o Monday to Wednesday from 10:00 to 20:00
o Thursday to Sunday from 10:00 to 03:00

13. The application states that there would be seasonal variations on Christmas Day, 
Boxing Day, New Years Eve, New Years Day and Sierra Leone Independence Day; 
but provides no detail on what that variation would be.

14. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. 
Part M sets out the proposed operational control measures in full, with reference to 
the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 2003. Should an amended 
premises licence be issued in respect of the application the information provided in 
part M of the operating schedule will form the basis of conditions that will be included 
in the licence. 

15. A copy of the application is attached to this report as Appendix B.

Designated premises supervisor

16. The designated premises supervisor (DPS) under the existing premises licence is 
Alhaji Turay, the current licence holder.

Representations from responsible authorities

17. Representations have been received from the Metropolitan Police Service (licensing 
division), trading standards, health and safety and the licensing authority.  Copies of 
these objections were forwarded to the applicant.  Copies of the responsible 
authorities’ representations are available in Appendix C. A response from the applicant 
to the responsible authorities is also appended.

18. The Metropolitan Police Service (licensing division) are concerned that the change of 
business operation will have a detrimental impact on the local area and points to a 
history of antisocial behaviour in the locality, at times directly associated with the 
premises.  If the sub-committee were minded to grant the licence, a raft of stringent 
conditions have been requested, however, they ask that the application be rejected in 
full.

3



 

19. Southwark trading standards believe that the premise is unsuitable for alcohol to be 
consumed on the premises while it is also being operated as a “convenience” shop 
simultaneously; where anyone of any age can enter the premise unaware alcohol is 
being consumed on the premises.  They ask that the application be rejected. 

20. Southwark health and safety raises concerns regarding public safety, due to a history 
of the premises selling alcohol out the rear of the premises. 

21. The Southwark licensing authority raises concerns that the application includes a 
hand-drawn plan of the premises showing where the new alcohol on‐sales bar area 
will be positioned.  The authority provides a history of enforcement action.  There are 
concerns that the application does not include any conditions to control the 
consumption of alcohol in the sensitive yard area to the rear of the premises, nor does 
the application include a maximum capacity for the premises. The Southwark licensing 
authority recommends that the application be refused. 

Representations from other persons 

22. There are no further representations to this application.

Conciliation

23. The Applicant was sent copies of the representations received. At this time the 
Objectors’ representations remain outstanding and must be considered by the 
licensing sub-committee.  It is noted that the responsible authorities have stated in 
each representation, that the premises is not suitable for the addition of on sales.  
Responsible authorities have requested that the application be rejected in full.  The 
response from the Applicant is appended in Appendix C.

Operating history 

24. The current premises licence was issued on 14 February 2011.

25. On 27 January 2017 Alhaji Turay applied under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 
to this council to vary the premises licence again to provide on sales.  The application 
received representations from the Metropolitan Police Service (licensing division), the 
Southwark licensing authority, environmental protection, public health and trading 
standards, but was withdrawn before coming to a hearing.

26. An inspection was carried out on 14 September 2019. During the inspection the 
officers witnessed breaches of the following conditions, for which a warning letter was 
sent: 

 288 - That the CCTV system installed upon the premises shall be maintained in 
good working condition and operable at all times and CCTV shall be positioned 
to capture each sale of alcohol.

 289 - That recordings taken by the CCTV system installed upon the premises 
shall be kept and made available for inspection by authorised officers for a 
period of thirty-one (31) days.

 343 - That an EPOS system is installed upon the premises.

4



 

27. A new application was received on 7 February, but was rejected.  The current 
application was received on 17 February 2020.

28. No complaints have been received by the Licensing Unit in regards to the premises in 
the last 12 months. 
[...]
rties an equal maximum period of time in which 
to exercise their rights to:

o Address the authority
o If given permission by the committee, question any other party.
o In response to a point which the authority has given notice it will require 

clarification, give further information in support of their application.

 The committee shall disregard any information given by a party which is not 
relevant to the particular application before the committee and the licensing 
objectives.

 The hearing shall be in public, although the committee may exclude the public 
from all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public interest in doing 
so outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking 
place in private.

 In considering any representations or notice made by a party the authority may 
take into account documentary or other information produced by a party in 
support of their application, representations or notice (as applicable) either 
before the hearing or, with the consent of all the other parties, at the hearing

 This matter relates to the determination of an application to vary a premises 
licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. Regulation 26(1) (a) requires 
the sub-committee to make its determination at the conclusion of the hearing.

The council’s multiple roles and the role of the licensing sub-committee

51. Sub-committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the council has 
multiple roles. Council officers from various departments have been asked to consider 
the application from the perspective of the council as authority responsible 
respectively for environmental health, trading standards, health and safety and as the 
planning authority.

52. Members should note that the licensing sub-committee is meeting on this occasion 
solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The sub-committee sits in quasi-
judicial capacity, and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and
[...]
etween the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the Borough.

57. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

58. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in carrying 
out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

59. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over and 
above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office Guidance to the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing    
 policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O  
 Community Safety &  
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley  
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748

11



 

APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Appendix A  Copy of the existing premises licence
 Appendix B  Copy of the application and plan
 Appendix C  Copies of representations submitted by responsible authorities
 Appendix D  Map of the local area

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Caroline Bruce, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
Report Author Andrew Heron, Principal Licensing Officer

Version Final
Dated 28 May 2020

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Offi
[...]
ted under the Licensing Act 2003 
Ref No. PREVIEW VERSION

Name of Applicant

Please enter the name(s) who is applying for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003
and am making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the
Licensing Act 2003

Alhaji Turay

Notes for Guidance

1. Describe the premises, for example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other
information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of
alcohol and you intend to provide a place for consumption of these off-supplies, you must include a description
of where the place will be and its proximity to the premises.
2. In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:
• Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the
audience does not exceed 500.
• Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in community premises between
08.00 and 23.00 on any day provided that the audience does not exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets
consent to the screening from a person who is responsible for the premises; and (b) ensures that each such
screening abides by age classification ratings.
• Indoor sporting events: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day,
provided that the audience does not exceed 1000.
• Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment:  no licence is required for a contest, exhibition or display of
Greco-Roman wrestling, or freestyle wrestling between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience
does not exceed 1000. Combined fighting sports – defined as a contest, exhibition or display which combines
boxing or wrestling with one or more martial arts – are licensable as a boxing or wrestling entertainment rather
than an indoor sporting event.
• Live music: no licence permission is required for:
o a performance of unamplified
[...]
icy for the premises is implemented

Submitted for your consideration. 

Yours Sincerely 

PC Graham White 
Licensing Officer 
Southwark Police Licensing Unit 

Mobile – 07880 053191 

40



From: Moore, Ray  

Sent: Tuesday, April 21, 2020 9:23 AM 

To: Regen, Licensing; Tear, Jayne; Franklin, David; Gander, Paul; 'Graham.S.White@met.police.uk'; 

'Ian.Clements@met.police.uk'; Chudasama, Sailesh; Deidda, Clizia; Newman, Paul; Simcock, Eva; 

Mcgeever, Jackie; Prickett, Mark; Legassick, Bill; 'rayhagi@hotmail.com' 

Subject: RE: Application for a premises license for Albany Convenience Store, 5a Westmoreland 

Road, SE17 2AX / application reference 871944 

As a responsible authority under the Licensing Act 2003, Trading Standards are in 

receipt of an application from Alhaji Turay for a premises license for on sales and 

late night refreshments for a convenience store trading as “Albany Convenience 

Store” at 5a Westmoreland Road, London, SE17 2AX. Trading Standards respond 

accordingly under all the licensing objectives - in particular “the prevention of crime 

and disorder” and “the protection of children from harm.”  

The applicant has applied to sell alcohol for the following hours…. 

Sunday to Wednesday 11:00 hours until 01:00 hours 

Thursday 11:00 hours until 01:30 hours 

Friday - Saturday 11:00 hours until 02:00 hours 

In addition late night refreshments have also been applied for the hours 23:00 hours 

until 02:00 hours Monday to Sunday as well as opening hours of 10:00 hours to 

02:00 hours. 

Firstly it should be noted that Alhaji Turay already has a premises license (number 

836044 – since December 14th 2011) for this premises covering off sales for the 

following hours:- 

Monday to Friday 06:00 hours until 23:30 hours 

Saturday 07:00 hours until 23:30 hours 

Sunday 08:00 hours until 21:00 hours 

The hours for current license reflect the fact that this is a very small convenience 

store that is not at all suitable for on sales. It shou
[...]
5A Westmoreland Road SE17 2AX 

 I  write in reference to the application submitted by Mr Alhaji Turay , for a premises licence under the licensing 
  Act 2003  and I would make the following comments. 

1) The applicant proposes to carry out on sales in a very small off licence, there is no space for

more than a few people in the premises and furthermore this will cause anti social behaviour in

the area.

2) Over the years I have investigated numerous complaints about this premises selling alcohol

through the rear yard and also witnessed people drinking and congregating and having

barbecues in the yard and urinating in the yard and all sorts of anti social activity at night in the

yard shared with Arnside Street SE17.

This premises is not suitable for on sales and will cause further anti social behaviour for the

neighbours who live very close to the premises.

I therefore Object to this premises licence application on grounds of Public Safety. 

   Kind regards, 

 Farhad Chowdhury 

    Principal Enforcement Officer 

                HEALTH AND SAFETY

44



MEMO:  Licensing Unit 

To Licensing Unit Date 21 April 2020 

From Jayne Tear Telephone 020 7525 0396 

Email jayne.tear@southwark.gov.uk 

Subject Re: Albany Convenience Store, 5A Westmoreland Road, London, SE17 2AX 

- Application for a premises licence

I write with regards to the above application for a premises licence submitted by Alhaji Turay under
the Licensing Act 2003 which seeks the following licensable activities:

• Provision of late night refreshment (indoors) on Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 to 02:00 the
following day, Thursday to Saturday from 23:00 to 02:30 the following day

• The supply of alcohol (on the premises) on Sunday to Wednesday from 11:00 to 01:00 the
following day,  Thursday from 11:00 to 01:30 the following day and on Friday and Saturday from
11:00 to 02:00 the following day

• Overall opening times shall be on Sunday to Wednesday from 10:00 to 02:00 the following day,
Th
[...]
endments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Ian Wingfield

Reserve

Councillor Barrie Hargrove

1
1
1

1

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Andrew Heron, licensing team
Ray Moore, trading standards team
Jayne Tear, licensing team
Farhad Chowdhury, health and safety 
team
P.C Graham White, Metropolitan Police 
Service
 
Total printed copies: 4

Dated: 10 June 2020

By email
By email
By email
By email
By email

By email

 

53


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Albany Convenience Store, 5A Westmoreland Road, London SE17 2AX
	Appendix A:  Exisiting licence
	Appendix B: Application
	Appendix C: Representations
	Appendix D: Map

	 
	OpenDistribution






Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 18 June 2020

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 18 
June 2020 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions for 
joining the online meeting 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Ian Wingfield

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Andrew Heron, licensing officer
Farhad Chowdhury, health and safety officer
Ray Moore, trading standards officer
P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan Police Service
Jayne Tear, licensing responsible authority officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting. 

The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting would run. 
Everyone then introduced themselves.

There were no apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 18 June 2020

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: ALBANY CONVENIENCE STORE, 5A WESTMORELAND 
ROAD, LONDON SE17 2AX 

The licensing officer addressed the sub-committee. The licensing officer advised that the 
responsible authorities had now agreed conditions with the applicant.  Members had 
questions for the licensing officer.

The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  The applicant advised they were happy with 
all of the conditions agreed with the responsible authorities. Members had no questions for 
the applicant.

All of the responsible authorities (licensing as a responsible authority, the Metropolitan 
Police Service, health and safety and trading standards) all confirmed that they were 
satisfied with the conditions agreed with the applicant. Members had no questions for the 
responsible authorities.

None of the parties had anything to add for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 10.25am for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 10.42pm and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED

That the application made by Alhaji Turay for a premises licence to be granted under 
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as be Albany 
Convenience Store, 5A Westmoreland Road, London SE17 2AX be granted.

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, any conditions derived from the operating schedule in Section M of the 
application form, conditions conciliated with the responsible authorities during conciliation 
and the following conditions imposed by the licensing sub-committee:

i. That there shall be a capacity limit of 35 excluding staff.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from each of the responsible authorities who 
confirmed that they had conciliated with the applicant.  Conciliation had only been reached 
within the 24-hours of the sub-committee meeting, therefore it was necessary to attend the 
sub-committee meeting and formally withdraw their representations, which each did.

The applicant confirmed that he was happy with the agreement reached with the 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 18 June 2020

responsible authorities and clarified that there would be a capacity limit of 35-patrons, 
excluding staff. 

The applicant also gave an assurance to the chair of the licensing sub-committee that they 
would not use single use plastics at the premises.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

The meeting ended at 10.45am. 

CHAIR:

DATED:


